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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act'
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of California acting in the
interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of consumer
products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing hazardous
substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code §
25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s) failed to
provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the Product in
California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from use of the
Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




L. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Ema Bell, 222 S. Figueroa St. Apt. 1212, Los Angeles, CA 90012-2581; (Ph) 424-
332-3817.

2. Alleged Violator(s): Jay Joshua Inc.; Hollywood Mega, Inc.

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least October 6, 2023 and
are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP). DEHP is listed under Proposition 65
as a chemical known to the State to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

5. Product:
Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Bag Jay Joshua California Bag
UPC# 807697198092

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

IL. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.,

Ill. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Bell against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Bell’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.



Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

)

2
€))

“

(%)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

[ am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

[ have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: October 6, 2023 ,@_/\ —

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 6, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO

Jay Joshua Inc. Jay Joshua Inc.

¢/o Jae Kun Chung C34 W. 27" Street, 3™ Floor

901 Castle Road, Suite 2 New York, NY 10001

Secaucus, NJ 07094

President/CEO President/CEO

Jay Joshua Inc. Hollywood Mega, Inc.

901 Castle Road, Unit 2 c/o Gil Zahavi

Secaucus, NJ 07094 8437 Coreyell Place
Los Angeles, CA 90046

President/CEO

Hollywood Mega, Inc.

6904 Hollywood Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90028

On October 6, 2023, 1 served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed October 6, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smithlv




fonasabls Arne Macie Schubea
pacmmento County District Attarmey
M0 G Streat

Sagranzante, CA 938 14

fhe Homorable Summer Stephan
jan Diggo County District Aiterasy
00 West Broadway

San Diego, CA 92101

[Vire Fomesiile Toi Vavher Spkzar
b fosgutn Canncy Demrise Addemoay
g We‘,bm Avgiine, Romm 202
dsded

&EHangrable Naney O'Malley
Puemeda County Diatrict Attorney
/778 Oakport Street, Suite 650
(Oaktlend, CA 0452

GER BPrans Eaesiv.o

. he Honoeable Allison Hﬂey
Naga County Distriat Attorusy
_ 127 Fiast St., Sujte C

Naps, CA 94559

(CEPD@conatyotnaps, ocg fnotasrime SanDiegaDAPropsI@sdedu.arg
[The Honorable Jaft W Reisig etk Lanmer ngran Coordinator  ulark Askeern, Deputy City Atomey
Yalo County Distric Attorney sn County (City of San Diego
MOl Second Streer ) S_ Lassen Street 1200 Thizrd Avemue
Wrmdland CA 95695 Susawills, CA 96130 Saq Diago, CA 92101
; . 05, 155 AR Y0 6 f:h:‘ "‘;':. oV
Christopher Daibey,
"Wmsmg Deputy District Attorney Daguty District Attomey
Sarta Clara Caunty Bt Bartbara County
70 W Hedding Streec | 112 Sasta Barbara Street
wan Jose, CA 95110 [Banta Barbara, CA 93101

DAPro§5@0 santa-barbecs on.us

i Lopez, Depaty City Attormey
ffies of the City Ationey

39@ Market Strast, ™ Flour
Franmsco LA 94\02

NISUREY. 0"
e Homorable Gregory D Totten,
entyra County Disirict Attorney
300 3 Vietoria Avenue

alouepas Conaty Disirict Attorney
|Ed l Mountam Ranch Road

Deputy District Attomey Eraanzy District Atlomey .De[mty Distrigt Atlomey
p-ontta Costa County % Lms QObispo County Montsrey County

=.’ 00 Ward Sireet Lolnty Govt Center Ammex, 4 Floor 1200 Aguajiso Read

I El'tlm. CA 94533 Lms Oblspo CA 93408 g

: ':u.,L apiracostada org

¥he Honorable Thomas Hardy
13533 County District Attomey
$8 M. Bdwards Stree

Ty dsm%ma CA 93526 ©

Hmtdbia Paul E, Zellerbach
Rrugeside County District Atterney
<4 Orange Street

%m CA 92501

'Il 3516!1::5&%5 F’ifﬁ.’nsd Newel!
Merrada Coumty District Attorney |
_.*. 81 Cornmercial Strest
mela City, CA 95959 !
A Lroptificensvada cans
m Ste‘?haﬂ Passalacqua The Honorable Bavid Hollister
we County District Attoruey Pramas County District Atiomey
! Administration Drive 528 Main Sirset, Room 404
iz, CA, 95403 telne-e CA 95971

- Eim&aﬁy Lesz
s Coungy Distizt Aoy
358 s Maim Secet

beyeed, CA 95349

lagar County District Attomay
10810 Justice Center Drive
R oscwlla CA 95678

Mgraed, vow

1‘- Tty
N &lﬁlﬂam Digevtet Atforney

180 Tulase Steeet

NGrs V. Frimam C‘Ity At‘torney
200.E. Sania Clara Street, |6th Floor
f.l‘-m Iose CA 96l13

Office of the Califormia Attomney General
Prapesition §5 Entorcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coardinator
PO . Box 70530
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

i




SERVICE LIST

Tha Nerotalla Nty O el

mﬁmw Slatelct Altpmay
N Straat, Ra

Qukdand, ot g1z O

The Honasabls Stacey Monk

garery
Lagsan Caunty Olstict Attorney
230 Sauth Lassen Sireet, Ste 8
Susapvllis, Ca 98130

The Hanerabls Candice Hoaper
San Benito Counly Oisirict Akarmay
419 dih tvest, Second Floar
Halllstar, CA 95208

The Hanerable Gragg Genen
Tahama Gouy Qlgiriat Aftomay
444 Oak Strest, Room L

Aad Bluff, CA 96280

Tha Honorable Turaus Drabac
Alpina Goumty Disirlet Attomay

70 Laramia Sirasl, FO BOX 24
arkimavile, GA 85130

The Hanerabla Jackia Lacay

211 West Tample Strest, Sults 1200
Las Angslss, CA 86012

Las Angeles County Olstrlct Atornay

Tha Hanarable Michaet Ramos

303 Wast Ird Straet, élh Floar
San Sernartine, CA 92415-0502

San Bermardine Gauniy Jistrict Attomey

Tha Honarable Erdg Herylord
Trinity County Oisirict Altornay
P.Q. Box 310

Waavardlla, CA 96093

Tha Honarash —
Al @?ﬂ;'?l:?ﬁ?e At:;ms Tha Hanorably Bavid Line The Hanaradls Bannie Dumanis The Honerabla Tim Ward
708 Caurt Strget § Madara Caunty Qlsiilst Attorney San Qlego Gaunly Dishrlet Atlormey Tulare County Digiiot Akomey
J , CA g6 208 West Yosamite Avenus 330 W, Broadway Street 291 Souh Masney Beulevard, Am 224
Tha g filagera, CA 99537 San Ag2101 Vil ik
Bulte Coungy D.Ialﬂelﬁmm Y Tha Hong S0viont Baibedan The Hanarable George Gascon The Honaraola Laura sy
25 Gaunty Senlar Orive o Marin Gounty Oistrot Attarnay San Francigco Gaunty Disiriat Attarney Tudgiumna Counky Olstrict Altomey
Orullls, GA 95985 3501 Givic Qanter Orlva, Agom 130 450 Bryam 9\fsal, Room 332 423 Narih Washingten Streat
— San Ralael, CA 94909 San Franckco, GA 94103 Sanara, CA 95370 |
Honardble B
Calavarms Cn:nt;g;[;htf:m“ The Hanarabls Thamas Gaoks Tha Honorabla Tar Varber Salazar Tha Honorakla Gragary Taken
81 Roulain Rancs ot Waripasa Gaunly Olshiat Aftorney San Jaaquin Gaunly Oisistct Altemay Vantura Gounly Oshrigt Ataraey
A Ch 95249 5101 Jungs Stiest, P.O. Hox 730 299 Egst Waber svanue, Aaam 202 800 Saulh Viclofia Avanue
"Tha Fonorabia John Poynar Maripesa, A 95336 Stoghian, O 95201 fua.
Culusa County Disirict Attornay e Honarabls C. Oavid Sysier The Hunaraita Oan Dow Tha Hanaabla Joif Raisig

248 Fifih Strest

Conlra Casta Coun
800 Ward Straat

29l Narte Gaunty Distrlal Attor
; n
450 ¥ Sz, Agam 171 =

Crasoant Cily, Cn 9553+

Golusa,

¥ Olstrict Aflaraey

Ml 350 W, Maln Streat
—.ﬁ;lw% ad, CA 95340
FHonorshio Oale T+

Mendading Sounty Distriot Altarney

@ Hanosable Lary Marse 1
Merced Counly Olsirict Altormay:

1o Nﬂléﬂ': State Sirest, P.0, Sox 1000

San Luig Oigpo County Disirlct Ay
1095 Palm Shrast, dth Floor

San Lyls Qhigae, CA 3

" The Hanarabls Steghen Wagsiaffe
San Matep Counly Distrst Attomey
409 Caunty Genter, Third Faar

Redwoed Gy, OA 24063

Yala Geunty Qisiricl Aramey
407 Second Sijest

Wa

Tha Honorabls Paliick MeGralh
Yuba Caunty Dlstict Atomey
213 Flith Sivael

A

@ Honarable Jordan Funk
Madac County Dlstict Attorney
20¢ S. Gourt Siraat, Suits 202
Aluras, CA 96101

“The Hanarable Joyse Dudisy

1112 Santa Barbara Sheet
Santa Barbara, CA 33111

Santa Hasbara Qounty Disirict Attamsy

Tiva Hanesdbla e Seusr

Qiflge of he Gily Atomay, Los Angalas
809 Cily Hall East

209 Narh Wain Sireat

Las 2

Tna Haoneralls Vam Flarson

€l Oggxde istri
4 W?Dus\rmt Attarney

Fresne Caunly Distrlgt Asiorne:
: 37
2279 wgngsum #1000

TheHotertle Btaye Stewart
Slann Counly Districs Attorney

Tha Honavable Tim Kandall
Mone Caunty Olstrict Attornay

Placa ¥ .CR - F.Q. Bux 517
- 0 B g
The & Ligh Smiteamp - e

The ble Fligpo
Munteray Counly Oistrict Attornay
P.Q, Bex 1131

[Swscasse | s
fre Honaraofa Alllaon Haley

The Honorable Jefftey Hosen

Santa CGlasa County Disivict Atlorney

70 Wast Hedding Sirast, West Wing
San Qggl CA3511¢

The Honoratle Sanchez
Qffiea of the Gily Atosnay, Sacramento
915 | Shraet, 9t Floor

mante, G 35814

The Honarable Joff Resel)

Sama Cryz Caumly District Aiomey
701 Qcaan Sivael, Avom 200

CA 9518

The Honoralsla Sephen Cartan

Hanorable Jan Goldsmith
Qfiive o the Cily Morhey, San Oisga
1290 Third Avanue, Suite 1620

Sa , 0 il
Iﬁ Hanerakile Dennis Herrera

P.0O. Box 430 Napa Gounty District Atornay Shasta Gounty Disldct Attomsy Offles of he Clly Atiomey, San
Willows, CA 95988 V127 Flrst Slsaat, Sulle © 1955 West Straat Frandlsee
Napa, GA 34559 Asdding, CA 58001 1 Qr. Garlton 8, Guadisit Place
Voo Monarabin Thed - . tisga, GAMIZ
Humﬁm'&:nﬁ, g".ﬁ vl The Hanarabis Qfffferd Newell The Honarable Lawrence Aflen T Hunorabls Ficard Doyle
425 51 Slesal, Fouth S ney Nevada Gounty Bistilct Attorney Slerra Gouty Uisiriet Allosnsy Offia af ihe City Alamey, San Juse
Curthe, CASsagY 201 Commerclal Straat 100 Gourthouse Square 200 East Santa Glara Strast 16t Floor
Tite Roga - . Hovaita Gily. O 95959 Downieville, GA 95338 San Joss, CASEI I3
Impsiisl Shunty Bisiioy At Tha Hanarable Tany Rackauckas Tha Hunarable James Kirk Andrus s o Gie-Gallfomia Aomay General
940 Pest Yialh Strwat, Sulte 105 Orangs Gounty Olsirict Attarney Siskipat Gounty District Atiorney Progesilion 3 Enforcemeni Regarlisg
&l Canlra, CA Ua243 e 40 Civie Ganter Orive Wast #.0. Box 986 ATTN: Prag &5 Canrdinator
! Santa dna, CA 92701 Yraka, GA 96097 1515 Glay Street, Suite 2000

The Fiona - ! i Qaltland, Of 94912-0860

inyo munﬁbgwﬁ’:,“mf‘"“" The Hagarabie . Soak Gwens The Hoturabla Risna Adrams

F.Q. Drawer D ney Flager Gounty Disitlat Aterney Salano Gaunly Oiskict Aitarney

in o 19870 Juslie Cenler Orivs, Suite 240 §75 Tows Sirasl, Sulte 4500

et av | Rl Gh e b
Kam Gounty Glsinet At 0 Hongrabls David Hollisiar s Honovatle Jil Hadteh
121§ Trusiun Avenug S Plumas Gaunty Dlatrist Attgrney Songma County Dlsiriet Asiamay
- Bakarshisld, Ga 9330 ﬁfhw" St;w, Faom 404 600 Adirinsicalion Osive, Roam 212
5 Honorable Kai -%JLCA—E—DL _ &ﬂaﬂm&é&@,ﬂ&. 5
Kirgs Cauniy %lma | Tha Hanorable Miohael Heslrin "Tie Haryabifs Siiglt Fladager
14000 Wast besy Bovigyas fiverside County Dighlat Attornay Statisfau$ Gourly Qlsidct ARarosy
: Sevopd ?ﬁ“faﬂa Sireat 332 12h Sirasl, Suite 900
" ~ 92501 Mﬂdesml QA 95354
The K -
i :.akea galllzhsu?::m ) The Munarabls Anne Marle Schubert The Heiaraale Amanda Happer
255 North Forbas ey Savrananto Ceunly Olstrot Attorney Sulter County Ulstrict Aarney
PRy WH treat 90} @ Slraet 463 Sevond Siraat, Sulte 102
L_~ANERaT CA 95453 Sasramento CA 95814 Yuba Glty GA 95891




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1886
{(PROPOSITION 65) A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prevared by the California Office of Environmental
Heatlth Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcemant Act of 1986 {commanly known as
"Proposition 65). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
natice of violation served upon an alleged viotator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only asa
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statuts
and OEHHA implementing reguiations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249 5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha ca.gov/prop5/aw/PESlaw72003 him.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in camying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001
These implementing reguiations are avaiiable online at:

http ://oehha.,ca.g.ov/prop@S/!aw/%SRegs.htmi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
3 list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harr, such as damage 1o

l .

Al further regulatory references are fo sections of Titke 27 of the California Code of Regulations unle§s
otherwise indicated, The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: http://www oshha.ca .goviprop@s/iaw/index. hitmi.



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must bg
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: http://www .cehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_listNewlist nimt.

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are raguiated under Proposition 65. | .
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicais must comply with the foliowing:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means ihat
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
t will effectively reach the person before he or she is sxposed to that chemical. Some
Exposures are exempt from the waming requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below,

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain ciscumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and reguiations
{hitp:/hrww oehha.ca. goviprop85/iaw/index.ntmi) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 moenths after
the chemical has been fisted. The Praposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply

toa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical,

Governmental agencies and public water uiiliies. All agencies of the federal, .state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fawer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or TGWQT
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer, For chemica!s‘ thgt aret'ztejéred ’
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a waming is no atqa s
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the SXpOSLIre OoCurs e
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to re 70-vear
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over aels"y
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations {dentify specific "No Significant Risk Levt il
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exemp

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: ) Section 25701
http:f/ww.oehha.ca.gov/propﬁiﬁfge‘tNSRLs.htm| for a list of NSRLs, and e? e

ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning haw these levels are calc .

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at ?,'@00 tifngs ﬁfw
fevei in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxlia\‘ft’the
warning is not required if the businass causing the expasurg can demonstfate Com
exposure will produce no observable effect even at 1 ,000 times the level in queln -
other words, the level of £xposure must be below the “no observable effect !ei

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Lezv- e
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: hitp:/lwww.oehha.ca govlpropB5/getNSRLs. i
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 st seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturaily Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to‘ .
Chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e.. that do not resuft from any known nuﬂ‘e) "
activity, including activity by someone other than the person c;ausmg the expf.v‘S i 1
sxempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemlcalrts a -cpn‘tamm o
Must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption

be found in Section 25501 .

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of éﬁe listed cihfm’f;fkmg
entering any source of drinking water, The prohibition from d\SCh?T Qe;s.mfot rmouﬂt"
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonsirate that a slgmfaca‘ﬂl a

of the listed chemical has nat, does nat, o will not pass inta or probably pass mtio ? "
$ource of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with al otner gpglieabicions:
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amoflm' f“ea“f i{:‘}{ ol o
detectable amount, gxcept an amount that would meet the "no significant risk’ le e
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable eﬁz o ot
tevel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed 10 |
amount in drinking water,

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Altorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may a%Sf? be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notlcg of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and crt;i
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequais
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. Tﬁe
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 85 if one of the
governmental officials nated above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up tOt
$2,500 per day for each violation. fn addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures ﬁt;hep\d
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

> An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the axtent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed cherical in @ foocj_ or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primanly.mtgnded for [
immediate cansumption on- or off-premises. This only apphgs if the_chemaca was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or bevsrage components necessary to render the food of
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclagical contamination,

® An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of fSSONS éot:\eer
than employses) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator wne
smoking is permitied at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the gxtent the exposur\e
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If & private party alleges that a violation ocourred based on one of the expasures f
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice o
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.
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A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and praof of ‘;‘Jff‘gp‘;?‘ce for
included in Appendix 8 and can be downioaded from OEHHA's website at:
hitp:/foehha.ca .goviprop@5/law/p65law72003 html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 85
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PGSPubﬁc.Commeﬂts@oahha.ca.gov,

Revised: May 2017

. Ct S
NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Refergnst?;‘-etsfc{'j%‘;.
25249.5, 25249 6, 252497, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249 11, Health an



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEH HA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement At of 1986 (commanly known as “Proposition 65").
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
BXposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. These exposures are:

e An expasure to aicoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitied by law,

° Anexposure to a Praposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
_and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
Immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiciogical contamination;

® An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persans (other
than employses) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
Smaking is permitted at any location on the premises;

= An exposure to listed chemicals in sngine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged viclator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, o
recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs
anfi attorney's fees, if the alleged violator has done alf of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

+  Corrected the alleged violation:

*  Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and
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»  Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has bee
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one tim.e for a V!OlatlaOﬂ azjsl:%ffrom
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satisfac a;)

these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a distncf: attorney, aci ytor "
attomey of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any fullime city prosecy P
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleg
violator,

When a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one or more of the
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special compliance .
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alieged violator
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of campliance form is reproduced here:

Date: Page 1
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:

Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

PROOF OF C LIA
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you
are violating California Health and Satety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 85).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below i

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form.

(2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown ab%zgs this
accurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving
notice, h
(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty paymen ¢ fi;{a; iﬁgzig ’
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your ‘"W?ngf ' + viclation
{4) This is the first time you have submitted a Prqof of Compliance QEESQS
arising from the same sxposure in the same facility on the same premises.

EART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one)




—_Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's pramises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in afaod or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises for lmmgdiate, 1
consumgtion on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was not.m‘tentl;)nad \ér
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of ?O o
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or o a
microbiological contamination.

—Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons {other than emrﬁ:%ze:t)
on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is per
any location on the premises,

—_Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer ar reproductive toxicity I: j';g":se
exhaust, to the extent the expasure oceurs inside a facility 0Wﬂ§>d or OF’?ra oc by
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicies.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §2524956
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. o ) .

(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a cuyrred
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is al;eged to ‘have gccu .
from filing an action over the same afleged violations, and that in any such ai ion, 1
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this time.

Date: Page 2

Nams of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now i 'COT:SPH:SS: Vf{‘zhu
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed a hﬁwn
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address s

above, postmarked within 14 davs of vou receiving this notice.

, T ivil penalty of $500
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a Givi
o the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):



[] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law,
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photagraph accuratety showing its
Placement on my premises:

{ ] Posting the warming or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and
attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on
my premises; OR

[ Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accuratsly descriving
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any aftachments to it, are true, complete, and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. { have
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a faise
Statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or autharized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
lmpieme'ntation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PGSPubilc.Comments@oeh ha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249 .1 2, Health and Safsty Code. Reference: Sections
232495, 25249 8, 252497, 252499, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



